
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Building Services and Fire Protection 

Equipment 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: October 27, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROP Letter Ballot Circulation 
 
 

The October 22 date for receipt of the NFPA 101 ROP letter ballot has passed. 
 
In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, attached are 
reasons for negative votes for review so you may change your ballot if you wish.  
Abstentions and affirmative comments are also included.   
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot 
from the principal member was not received. 
 
The preliminary ROP ballot results are as follows: 
 
18 Members Eligible to Vote 
18 Ballots were returned 
 
All votes were affirmative on all ballot items with the exception of those noted in the 
attached report. 
  
If you wish to change your vote or submit your ballot, the change must be received at NFPA 
on or before Thursday, November 5, 2009.  Such changes should be sent to Linda MacKay 
via either e-mail to lmackay@nfpa.org  or via fax to 617-984-7110.  You may also mail 
your ballot to the attention of Linda MacKay, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 
 
ATTACHMENT: Circulation of Comments Report 
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101-16 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

2.2 (Log # 48 )

101-26 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

Chapter 3 Various Definitions (New) (Log # 49b )

101-194 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.1.5 (Log # 210 )

101-194a Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.4.2.3, 9.4.2.4 (Log # CP301 )

101-195 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.x (New) (Log # 320 )

101-195a Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.1.6 (Log # CP303 )

Negative

Kapalczynski, I. NFPA 72 is an installation standard – impairment times are a performance expectation of the Standard (101) that calls for
the presence of the fire alarm system rather than the Standard (72) for its installation.  It is up to the Life Safety Code to establish how long a fire
alarm system, that it requires for life safety, is permitted to be impaired without alternative safeguards or notification of local officials.
Actual fire alarm impairment practices in the field and their enforcement vary among jurisdictions.  It is unfair to generalize those practices at the
expense of jurisdictions where adherence and enforcement of the present standard is being successfully and routinely achieved.
By extending the time to 8 hours, it is now possible for these things to happen without a working fire alarm system:
1 - A place of assembly fully occupied for an entire event;
2 - A school to be in session for an entire day;
3 - An entire overnight stay in a hotel, or an entire night in any other residential occupancy;
4 - An entire working day in a high rise business;
5 - Major operations to be continued in a hospital for an entire shift;
6 – Access controlled and delayed egress locking to be disabled;
And the list could go on.

Not only can a fire alarm system be impaired without alternative safeguards, but due to the action on 101-205a, the automatic sprinkler system can
also be simultaneously impaired without alternative safeguards or local authority notification for 10 hours.
As an occupant, enforcer, and emergency responder, I want to know about impairments sooner rather than later.   There is no life safety benefit by
the reduction of an already minimum standard.

101-196 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.1.8.1 (Log # 64 )

Negative

Hammerberg, T. I agree with the proponent to delete the sprinkler exception. This provides correlation with NFPA 72. I would also agree
with the committee statement that NFPA 101 is for life safety, not equipment protection. Maybe this requirement should be deleted in NFPA 101
and left in NFPA 72.

Reiswig, R. The committee stated that "The scope of NFPA 101 is to protect occupants and not equipment. In a sprinklered building, the
occupants are protected." The committee further stated "NFPA 72 contains survivability requirements for continued operation of fire alarm
systems." Based on that substantiation the action should have been to accept in principal and reword the section to point the user to NFPA 72 for
guidance in protecting the equipment.

Affirmative with Comment
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Wren, C. I generally support the retention of a smoke detector over fire alarm control panels even in sprinkler protected buildings to ensure
that an alarm to the fire department is made before water or smoke damage occur; but I agree that the major concern is property protection rather
than life safety.

101-197 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.1.8.1.3 (Log # 382 )

Negative

Hammerberg, T. The committee should not have accepted this proposal because it is now in direct conflict with NFPA 72. Paragraph 4.4.5
exception 2 was deleted in 2010.

Reiswig, R. The committee went against what they stated in log 101-196 in that the scope of 101 is to protect occupants and not equipment.
Again, based on that the section should have been reworded to direct the user to NFPA 72 for guidance in protecting the equipment since 101's
scope does not provide for protection of equipment.

101-198 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.3.2.1 and A.9.6.3.2.1 (Log # 394 )

101-199 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.3.6.2.1 (New) (Log # 346 )

Negative

Kapalczynski, I. The following justification was submitted for this proposal which resulted in its adoption by the Connecticut
State Building Code.
The concept was introduced in high rise buildings where floor separations are minimally one hour.  The assumed separation may
not be present in other buildings.
When selective occupant notification is utilized in accordance with the exceptions to Section 7.6.3.5, the portions of the building
that do not receive the initial notification of alarm shall be separated from areas of the immediate emergency and initial evacuation
by construction having a fire resistance rating of one hour.
Provides a degree of safety for the occupants, who are not notified of the emergency,  by ensuring that they are at least separated
from the emergency by a physical separation.

101-200 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.3.10.2 (Log # 135 )

Negative

Hammerberg, T. If a building has an emergency voice alarm system, it should always be installed in accordance with NFPA 72. If there is a
concern about the application to existing systems, the existing chapters should address it, not Chapter 9.

101-201 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.6.5.2(6) (New) (Log # 292 )

101-202 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.7.1.5 (New) (Log # 347 )

Negative

Donga, P. I agree with the submitter that this clarifies the intent for when standby power is required for fire protection systems.

101-203 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.7.2.1 and A.9.7.2.1 (Log # 293 )

Affirmative with Comment
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Kapalczynski, I. The word "shall" in the second sentence of the Annex explanation is not necessary.  Deleting "shall" will restore the
sentence to explanatory content rather than mandatory content.

101-204 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.7.3.3 (New) (Log # 348 )

Negative

Jardin, J. My understanding of the intent of the Code, is that this action is the polar opposite of what the document intends.  Although the text
may not clearly convey the intent, Section 9.7.3 provides the Code specified approach for substituting other automatic extinguishing types for
sprinklers when the space is better protected by another form of protection, without penalizing the building relative to Code specified automatic
sprinkler alternatives.

101-205 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.7.4.1 (Log # 47 )

101-205a Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.7.6.1 (Log # CP302 )

Negative

Kapalczynski, I. The acceptable impairment time on a fire protection system is not the appropriate determination for the Inspection, Testing,
and Maintenance Standard (25).  It must be determined by the Standard (101) that requires the installation of the system because it is that Standard
that sets the expectation of reliability for the systems it requires.
Actual automatic fire sprinkler impairment practices in the field and their enforcement vary among jurisdictions.  It is unfair to generalize those
practices at the expense of jurisdictions where adherence and enforcement of the present standard is being successfully and routinely achieved.
By extending the time to 10 hours, it is now possible to:
1- Have a place of assembly occupied without a working automatic sprinkler system for an entire event;
2 - For a school to be in session for an entire day without a working automatic sprinkler system;
3 - For an entire overnight stay in a hotel, or an entire night in any other residential occupancy;
4 - To work an entire day in a high rise business;
5 - For major operations to be continued in a hospital for an entire shift;

And the list could go on.
Not only for can an automatic sprinkler system be impaired without alternative safeguards, but due to the action on 101-195a, the fire alarm
system can also be simultaneously impaired without alternative safeguards or local authority notification for 8 hours.
As an occupant, enforcer, and emergency responder, I want to know about impairments sooner rather than later.   There is no life safety benefit by
the reduction of an already minimum standard.  This is a case of the system standard setting is its own requirement without consideration of the
intent of the implementing standard.

101-205b Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.8 (New) (Log # CP300 )

101-206 Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

9.8 through 9.8.5 (New) (Log # 50 )

101-411a Eligible To Vote:18  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 0  Not Returned: 0

A.9.1.3 (New) (Log # CP304 )

Negative
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Isman, K. There are too many problems that need to be worked out before NFPA 101 or NFPA 5000 start encouraging all electric motor
driven fire pumps to be connected to standby power supplies like generators.  To begin with, generators may be in place for reasons having
nothing to do with fire protection or life safety.  Sometimes, generators are installed to fill small gaps in power supplies for short periods of time
to keep automated processes going.  People might not even be in the building, but the owner losses serious money if the operations stop, even for
a few minutes.  Such generators are not generally large enough to handle the fire pump load and would have to be tremendously upgraded in size
and capacity to handle the fire pump, which is an expense the owner should not have to bear if the power supply has already been deemed
“reliable” in accordance with NFPA 20 for fire protection purposes.
Another problem that needs to be worked out before such language goes into NFPA 13 is the design load of the generator.  Many AHJ’s interpret

language such as this to mean that the generator needs to be sized for the fire pump load plus all of the other loads that it will handle.  But this is
not the intent of NFPA 20.  The concept of “load shedding” is permitted by NFPA 20 whereby the generator is sized to handle the fire protection
loads plus other critical loads, but not all loads of all components attached to the generator.  When a power outage occurs, the generator starts and
handles the critical and non-critical loads, but the fire pump does not start, just because of the power outage.  If, during the power outage, a fire
starts, the generator drops some of the non-critical loads so that it can pick up the load of the fire pump.  This all needs to be explained better
before NFPA 101 or 5000 start suggesting sizing generators for pumps.
The third problem that needs to be addressed is the fuel supply for the generator.  Most codes and standards mandate a large number of hours of

fuel for standby generators, some as high as 96 hours worth of fuel.  Most AHJ’s take this to mean that the load of the fire pump needs to be
supported for up to 96 hours.  But the fire pump will not run for that long.  Most water-based system standards only require the water supply to be
capable of 30 minutes to 2 hours of flow.  Sizing the fuel tank for 96 hours of pump running when the fire protection system only has 2 hours of
water is causing a great deal of waste in sizing the fuel storage for these secondary power systems.
Before NFPA 101 and NFPA 5000 discuss recommendations to connect all generators to fire pumps, these issues need to be worked out.
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